92GMSSB1623

State of Illinois OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Springfield, Illinois 62706

George H. Ryan GOVERNOR

July 19, 2002

To the Honorable Members of The Illinois Senate 92nd General Assembly

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 9(b) of the Illinois Constitution of 1970, I hereby veto Senate Bill 1623 entitled "AN ACT in regard to vehicles."

Senate Bill 1623 amends the Illinois Vehicle Code and the State Finance Act to provide for the issuance of Park District Youth Program License plates. It also creates the Park District Youth Program Fund as a special fund in the State Treasury. All moneys in the Park District Youth Program Fund shall be paid as grants to the Illinois Association of Park Districts for grants to Illinois park districts and recreation agencies providing innovative after school programming for Illinois youth.

Today, however, I have already signed into law House Bill 4229 which is identical to this bill.

For this reason, I hereby veto and return Senate Bill

1623.

Sincerely, George H. Ryan GOVERNOR